

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
(MILWAUKEE DIVISION)**

NANCY A. STENCIL, DANIEL C.)
RUSSLER, LISA C. MUELLER,)
CHERYL L. MARANTO, GERARD D.)
LISI, JAMES B. KURTZ, MARGARET L.)
DEMUTH, PAUL DEMAIN, JAMES R.)
BOTTSFORD and RICHARD BECHEN,)

Case No.: 22-cv-305-LA

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RONALD H. JOHNSON, THOMAS P.)
TIFFANY, and SCOTT L.)
FITZGERALD,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT RONALD H. JOHNSON’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Factual Background. 3

 II. Legal Background. 4

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Plaintiffs’ Case Suffers from Jurisdictional Defects that Cannot Be Corrected; the Complaint Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice. [Rule 12(b)(1)] 6

 A. Plaintiffs do not have standing to bring their only claim for relief..... 7

 1. *There is no private right to enforce the Disqualification Clause.* 7

 2. *Plaintiffs allege no more than generalized concern—not a concrete, particularized, and imminent injury required for standing.* 10

 B. Congress has the exclusive authority—to the exclusion of the courts—to disqualify its Members..... 12

 II. Even If Jurisdiction Were Proper, Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Relief Under the Declaratory Judgment Act. [Rule 12(b)(6)] 15

 A. The Amnesty Act of 1872 bars Plaintiffs’ claim. 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ reliance on the Declaratory Judgment Act is improper. 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	7
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11, 13
<i>Barry v. U.S. ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	8
<i>Cawthorn v. Circosta</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 738073 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 10, 2022)	2, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 22-CV-1294-AT, 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2022)	16
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , No. CV 2022-004321, slip op. (Sup. Ct. of Ariz., Maricopa Cnty. Apr. 22, 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Hooper v. Hart,
56 F.R.D. 476 (W.D. Mich. 1972)15

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)12

Johnson v. Apna Ghar, Inc.,
330 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2003)5

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....5

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....2, 11

Lyons v. Sundquist,
41 F. App’x 832 (6th Cir. 2002)13, 14

Ex parte Levitt,
302 U.S. 633 (1937).....12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

Ex parte McCardle,
7 Wall. 506 (1868)17

McIntyre v. Fallahay,
766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985)2, 13, 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....7

Meyer Mfg. Co. v. Cuisine-Ware, Inc.,
No. 86 C 8144, 1987 WL 5394 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 1987)18

Morgan v. United States,
801 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....13

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....12

United States v. Powell,
27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D. N.C. 1871).....5

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975).....15

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Roudebush v. Hartke,
405 U.S. 15 (1972).....13

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....7

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....12

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)6

Slaby v. Fairbridge,
3 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998)9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....7, 10

Washington v. U.S. Tennis Ass'n,
290 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)10

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947).....15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....2, 12, 13, 14

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....3

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....12

U.S. Const. amend. IX10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 51, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2383.....10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

The Amnesty Act of 1872,
 Pub. L. No. 42-193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872).....2, 15, 16, 17

Declaratory Judgment Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) passim

Electoral Count Act,
 Pub. L. 49-90, 24 Stat. 373 (1887)3

First Ku Klux Klan Act,
 ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (1870)9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....6, 15

Other Authorities

Cawthorn v. Circosta, No. 5:22-cv-00050-M (E.D.N.C.)4

Chuck Todd, Sally Bronston, & Matt Rivera, *Rep. John Lewis: ‘I Don’t See Trump as a Legitimate President’*, NBC News (Jan. 13, 2017)4

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*,
 90 Ind. L.J. 559, 566 (2015).....13

Emma Hurt, *Trump Hasn’t Conceded Georgia. Neither Did Stacey Abrams. What Changed?*, NPR (Nov. 18, 2020).....4

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*,
 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021).....4, 9

Greene v. Raffensperger, No. 1:22-cv-01294 (N.D. Ga.).....4

Hansen v. Finchem, No. CV 2022-004321 (Sup. Ct. of Ariz., Maricopa Cnty.).....4

Ted Rall, *Op-Ed.: Election Doubling is All-American*,
 Wall St. J. (Mar. 4, 2021).....3
